ORDINANCE NO. 776

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF LOWER MORELAND TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY AMENDING SECTION 198-58 OF CHAPTER 198, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BY ESTABLISHING A PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF PHEASANT LANE IN LOWER MORELAND TOWNSHIP.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Lower Moreland Township as follows:

Section 1. Section 198-58 of Chapter 198 of the Lower Moreland Township Code of Ordinances is amended to add at its respective alphabetical position within the section that the following streets shall have parking prohibited at all times.

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Location
----------------	-------------	----------

Pheasant Lane South

Between Pine Road and Marc Lane

Section 2. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any portion thereof is found to be invalid, the decision of the Court shall not effect or impair any of the remaining portions of this ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Commissioners of the Township of Lower Moreland that this ordinance would have been adopted if the invalid portion had not been included herein.

Section 3. Effective Date. The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Commissioners of Lower Moreland Township this 9thth day of July 2024.

(Township Seal)

LOWER MORELAND TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Attest:

Christopher R. Hoffman, Secretary

Denise A. Kuritz, President